Volume and revenue in the table below include the combination of the Legacy GeneDx diagnostic business with the data and information business of Legacy Sema4.

Volume & Revenue

4Q23 3Q23 2Q23 1Q23 4Q22 2023 YTD 2022 YTD
Volumes
Whole exome, whole genome 15,663 13,216 11,855 8,705 7,862 49,439 30,560
Exome based panels 2,606 2,922 3,472 3,136 3,013 12,136 11,767
Hereditary cancer 8,240 8,556 7,142 7,120 6,069 31,058 25,334
Other individual gene tests and multi-gene disease panels 31,086 32,939 32,459 33,817 31,891 130,301 112,711
Total 57,595 57,633 54,928 52,778 48,835 222,934 180,372

Revenue ($ millions)
Whole exome, whole genome $ 39.2  $ 34.0  $ 28.7  $ 22.4  $ 23.3  $ 124.3  $ 86.8
Exome based panels 1.7  1.7  2.0  2.1  2.0  7.5  9.1
Hereditary cancer 5.5  4.5  3.8  4.3  4.4  18.1  14.4
Other individual gene tests and multi-gene disease panels 9.5  8.9  8.6  10.6  14.2  37.6  53.0
Data information 2.2  1.3  2.1  1.3  1.9  6.9  7.7
Total $ 58.1  $ 50.4  $ 45.2  $ 40.7  $ 45.8  $ 194.4  $ 171.0

1 Volume and revenue comparison for full year 2022 are on a pro forma basis as if Legacy GeneDx and the Company were combined for the entirety of 2022.

Unaudited Select Financial Information (in thousands)

Three months ended December 31, 2023 Three months ended December 31, 2022
GeneDx Legacy Sema4 Total GeneDx Legacy Sema4 Total

Revenue $58,107 $(689) $57,418 $45,824 $15,526 $61,350
Adjusted cost of services 25,626 — 25,626 27,000 30,153 57,153
Adjusted gross profit (loss) $32,481 $(689) $31,792 $18,824 $(14,627) $4,197
Adjusted gross margin % 55.9% (100.0)% 55.4% 41.1% (94.2)% 6.8%

Year ended December 31, 2023 Year ended December 31, 2022
GeneDx Legacy Sema4 Total GeneDx Legacy Sema4 Total

Revenue $194,376 $8,190 $202,566 $122,234 $112,460 $234,694
Adjusted cost of services 106,983 2,305 109,288 74,213 148,897 223,110
Adjusted gross profit (loss) $87,393 $5,885 $93,278 $48,021 $(36,437) $11,584
Adjusted gross margin % 45.0% 71.9% 46.0% 39.3% (32.4)% 4.9%

Three months ended September 30, 2023
GeneDx Legacy Sema4 Total

Revenue $50,350 $2,953 $53,303
Adjusted cost of services 26,079 225 26,304
Adjusted gross profit (loss) $24,271 $2,728 $26,999
Adjusted gross margin % 48.2% 92.4% 50.7%

1

For the three months ended December 31, 2023

Reported
Depreciation and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation expense Restructuring costs
Change in FV of

financial liabilities
Charges related to

business exit Other Adjusted
Diagnostic test revenue $ 55,214  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 55,214
Other revenue 2,204  —  —  —  —  —  —  2,204
Total revenue 57,418  —  —  —  —  —  —  57,418
Cost of services 26,664  (915) (123) —  —  —  —  25,626
Gross profit (loss) 30,754  915  123  —  —  —  —  31,792
Gross margin 53.6 % 55.4 %

Research and development 12,248  (919) 2,320  (1,300) —  —  —  12,349
Selling and marketing 15,559  (1,225) 1,071  (487) —  —  —  14,918
General and administrative 26,626  (3,035) (2,356) (197) —  —  —  21,038
Impairment loss —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Other, net 1,964  —  —  —  —  (1,277) —  687

Loss from operations (25,643) 6,094  (912) 1,984  —  1,277  —  (17,200)

Interest income (expense), net (978) —  —  —  —  —  —  (978)
Other income (expense), net 437  —  —  —  (485) —  48  —
Income tax benefit 411  —  —  —  —  —  —  411

Net loss $ (25,773) $ 6,094  $ (912) $ 1,984  $ (485) $ 1,277  $ 48  $ (17,767)

For the three months ended December 31, 2022

Reported
Depreciation and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation expense Restructuring costs
Change in FV of

financial liabilities
Charges related to

business exit Adjusted
Diagnostic test revenue $ 59,345  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 59,345
Other revenue 2,005  —  —  —  —  —  2,005
Total revenue 61,350  —  —  —  —  —  61,350
Cost of services 77,676  (19,993) (412) (118) —  —  57,153
Gross profit (loss) (16,326) 19,993  412  118  —  —  4,197
Gross margin (26.6)% 6.8 %

Research and development 24,366  (9,149) 937  (892) —  —  15,262
Selling and marketing 29,236  (1,226) 324  (3,476) —  —  24,858
General and administrative 43,209  (3,672) (1,271) (2,770) —  —  35,496
Impairment loss 210,145  —  —  —  —  (210,145) —
Other, net 1,600  —  —  —  —  —  1,600

Loss from operations (324,882) 34,040  422  7,256  —  210,145  (73,019)

Interest income (expense), net 333  —  —  —  —  —  333
Other income (expense), net 15,878  —  —  —  (15,878) —  —
Income tax benefit (90) —  —  —  —  —  (90)

Net loss $ (308,761) $ 34,040  $ 422  $ 7,256  $ (15,878) $ 210,145  $ (72,776)

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Reported
Depreciation and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation expense Restructuring costs
Change in FV of

financial liabilities
Charges related to

business exit Other Adjusted
Diagnostic test revenue $ 195,654  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 195,654
Other revenue 6,912  —  —  —  —  —  —  6,912
Total revenue 202,566  —  —  —  —  —  —  202,566
Cost of services 112,560  (4,350) 1,217  (139) —  —  —  109,288
Gross profit (loss) 90,006  4,350  (1,217) 139  —  —  —  93,278
Gross margin 44.4 % 46.0 %

Research and development 58,266  (6,710) 2,585  (3,176) —  —  —  50,965
Selling and marketing 60,956  (4,902) 1,266  (1,371) —  —  —  55,949
General and administrative 133,755  (17,772) (4,742) (1,846) —  —  —  109,395
Impairment loss 10,402  —  —  —  —  (10,402) —  —
Other, net 7,223  —  —  —  —  (1,957) —  5,266

Loss from operations (180,596) 33,734  (326) 6,532  —  12,359  —  (128,297)

Interest income (expense), net 1,114  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,114
Other income (expense), net 2,789  —  —  —  (1,170) —  (1,619) —
Income tax benefit 926  —  —  —  —  —  —  926

Net loss $ (175,767) $ 33,734  $ (326) $ 6,532  $ (1,170) $ 12,359  $ (1,619) $ (126,257)

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Reported
Depreciation and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation expense Restructuring costs
Change in FV of

financial liabilities
Charges related to

business exit Other Adjusted
Diagnostic test revenue $ 227,334  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 227,334
Other revenue 7,360  —  —  —  —  —  —  7,360
Total revenue 234,694  —  —  —  —  —  —  234,694
Cost of services 261,444  (31,328) (5,080) (1,926) —  —  —  223,110
Gross profit (loss) (26,750) 31,328  5,080  1,926  —  —  —  11,584
Gross margin (11.4)% 4.9 %

Research and development 86,203  (14,960) (1,755) (3,260) —  —  —  66,228
Selling and marketing 122,075  (3,271) (5,390) (7,979) —  —  —  105,435
General and administrative 216,167  (9,750) (29,750) (12,645) —  —  (13,436) 150,586
Impairment loss 210,145  —  —  —  —  (210,145) —  —
Other, net 6,312  —  —  —  —  —  —  6,312

Loss from operations (667,652) 59,309  41,975  25,810  —  210,145  13,436  (316,977)

Interest income (expense), net (666) —  —  —  —  —  —  (666)
Other income (expense), net 70,286  —  —  —  (70,229) —  (57) —
Income tax benefit 49,052  —  —  —  —  —  —  49,052

Net loss $ (548,980) $ 59,309  $ 41,975  $ 25,810  $ (70,229) $ 210,145  $ 13,379  $ (268,591)

For the three months ended September 30, 2023

Reported
Depreciation and

amortization
Stock-based

compensation expense Restructuring costs
Change in FV of

financial liabilities
Charges related to

business exit Other Adjusted
Diagnostic test revenue $ 51,955  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 51,955
Other revenue 1,348  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,348
Total revenue 53,303  —  —  —  —  —  —  53,303
Cost of services 28,044  (1,613) (75) (52) 26,304
Gross profit (loss) 25,259  1,613  75  52  —  —  —  26,999
Gross margin 47.4 % 50.7 %

Research and development 14,288  (283) 533  (970) —  —  —  13,568
Selling and marketing 16,763  (1,225) 115  (416) —  —  —  15,237
General and administrative 26,099  (5,551) (1,004) (753) —  —  —  18,791
Impairment loss 8,282  —  —  —  —  (8,282) —  —
Other, net 2,794  —  —  —  —  (1,014) —  1,780

Loss from operations (42,967) 8,672  431  2,191  —  9,296  —  (22,377)

Interest income (expense), net 1,053  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,053
Other income (expense), net (544) —  —  —  (590) —  1,134  —
Income tax benefit 172  —  —  —  —  —  —  172

Net loss $ (42,286) $ 8,672  $ 431  $ 2,191  $ (590) $ 9,296  $ 1,134  $ (21,152)

GeneDx Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

December 31,
2023 2022

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 99,681  $ 123,933
Marketable securities 30,467  —
Accounts receivable 32,371  42,634
Due from related parties 445  708
Inventory, net 8,777  13,665
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,598  31,682

Total current assets 182,339  212,622
Operating lease right-of-use assets 26,900  32,758
Property and equipment, net 32,479  51,527
Intangible assets, net 172,625  186,650
Other assets 4,413  7,385

Total assets $ 418,756  $ 490,942